RESOL	LUTION	NO.	
-------	--------	-----	--

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR TO SUBMIT THE DRAFT UPDATED 2023-2031 GENERAL PLAN HOUSING ELEMENT TO THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of

California, that

WHEREAS, the County is required by State law to periodically update the Housing Element of the County General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Element is now required to be updated for the 2023 through 2031 period; and

WHEREAS, the County Planning and Building Department, in collaboration with the County Department of Housing, various other County Departments, and a variety of other stakeholders, and with extensive public outreach and participation, and in compliance with all relevant State and County laws and guidelines regarding preparation of an updated Housing Element, has completed an updated 2023-2031 Housing Element, which, upon adoption, will replace the current Housing Element of the General Plan; and

WHEREAS, a draft of the updated Housing Element was made available for public review and comment prior to review by the County Planning Commission, and the Housing Element has been amended in response to comment received before, during,

and after the Planning Commission's hearing on the Housing Element; and

WHEREAS, the updated Housing Element, incorporating comments received during Planning Commission review, has, pursuant to State law, been made available for public review and public comment; and

WHEREAS, the County Planning Commission has reviewed the updated Housing Element, and has recommended that the Board of Supervisors direct staff to submit the Housing Element to the California Department of Housing and Community Development, with the incorporation of any changes pursuant to public comment received; and

WHEREAS, the County is required to submit the updated Housing Element to the California Department of Housing and Community Development for review and certification;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that:

The Board of Supervisors directs the Community Development Director to submit the updated Housing Element, amended to incorporate any changes pursuant to public comment, to the California Department of Housing and Community Development for review and comment.

* * * * * *